From: Grace Ockwell
To: "Chris Morris"

Cc: <u>Kristy Rusher</u>; <u>Bernie Hawke</u>

Subject: RE: LGOIMA - trespass

Date: Thursday, 17 December 2015 02:55:35 p.m.

Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg image003.jpg image004.jpg image005.png

Dear Chris.

Thank you for your email of 3 November 2015 requesting information about trespass notices issued by the Dunedin City Council.

Your request has been considered under the provisions of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) and the following response is provided.

I have repeated your questions and used your numbering to give context to our response.

Question 1

The current number of people trespassed and/or banned from the Dunedin central city library, Moana Pool, and the Civic Centre.

DCC Response

Currently there are 70 people trespassed from the Dunedin Central Library, 11 from Moana Pool and three from the Civic Centre.

Question 2

A breakdown showing the numbers of trespass orders/bans in each of the last five years, and the reasons for each.

DCC Response

The table below provides the number of trespass notices issued by the Dunedin Public Library, Moana Pool and the Dunedin City Council (Civic Centre) over the past five years. Trespass notices are generally issued for a two year period. We do not hold records for trespass notices which were issued relating to the Civic Centre which have expired.

Trespass Notices Issued by Dunedin City 2011-2015				
Year	Dunedin Public Library - Number of Notices issued	Moana Pool- Number of Notices issued	Civic Centre- Number of Notices issued	
2011	43	2	Information not held	
2012	52	7	Information not held	
2013	42	1	2	
2014	25	2	2	
2015	44	9	1	
Total	206	21	5	

The table below summarises the reasons trespass notices were issued at the Dunedin Public Library and Moana Pool. We do not hold reasons why 27 of the earlier trespass notices were issued for the Dunedin Public Library. We also do not hold records of the reasons current trespass notices were issued for the Civic Centre.

Reasons trespass notices issued at Dunedin Public Library and Moana Pool 2011 – 2105

Moana Pool	Reason	Number
	Assault	1
	Inappropriate	10
	behaviour to	
	staff/customers	
	Involvement in theft	3
	Aggressive behaviour	2
	Fighting	2
	Abusive behaviour –	3
	ignoring pool rules	
	Sub- total	21
Dunedin Public Library	Abusive behaviour	6
	Aggressive behaviour	4
	Assault	7
	Bad Behaviour	8
	Breach of trespass or	5
	other order	
	Damage to library	15
	property	
	Having an animal in	1
	the library	
	Disruptive behaviour	20
	Fighting	1
	Failure to supervise	1
	dependant adequately	
	Inappropriate	20
	behaviour to	
	staff/customers	
	Incident involving	18
	alcohol	
	Incident involving	3
	drugs	
	Intimidating behaviour	12
	Involvement in theft	22
	Repeated bad	20
	language	
	Threatening behaviour	4
	Verbal abuse	12
	Sub-total	179
	Combined total	200

3. Copies of any incident reports or other documentation outlining each of the incidents, with names redacted if necessary to protect privacy of those involved.

DCC Response

I am declining to provide this information pursuant to section 17(f) of LGOIMA as providing the information would require substantial collation and I have already spent three hours responding to this request. If you would like the further detailed information in question 3, I can provide an estimate of the time it would take to respond and the likely cost. As you are aware, the DCC LGOIMA Charging Policy requires that we provide information free for the first three hours, and thereafter may impose a fee. In this case we would impose a fee. Please indicate whether you would like an estimate for the further information to be provided.

As we have declined to provide you with information, you have the right pursuant to

section 27 of LGOIMA to have our decision reviewed by the Office of the Ombudsman who may be contacted at:

The Ombudsman Office of the Ombudsman PO Box 10 152 **WELLINGTON 6143**

Ph 0800 802 602 www.ombudsman.parliament.nz

info@ombudsman.parliament.nz

Yours sincerely,

Grace Ockwell

Governance Support Officer

Civic and Legal

Dunedin City Council

50 The Octagon, Dunedin; P O Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand

Telephone: 03 477 4000

Email: grace.ockwell@dcc.govt.nz





Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Chris Morris [mailto:chris.morris@odt.co.nz] Sent: Tuesday, 3 November 2015 10:50 a.m. To: Kristy Rusher; Grace Ockwell; Sandy Graham

Subject: LGOIMA - trespass

Hi.

I have a request to make under the terms of the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987. I request:

- 1. The current number of people trespassed and/or banned from the Dunedin central city library, Moana Pool, and the Civic Centre.
- 2. A breakdown showing the numbers of trespass orders/bans in each of the last five years, and the reasons for each.
- 3. Copies of any incident reports or other documentation outlining each of the incidents, with names redacted if necessary to protect privacy of those involved.

Many thanks,

Chris Morris.

